Year ended 31 December 2024
(GBP) On demand Within 1 year Within 2 to 5 years

Trade payables 3,851,903  -   -
Accrued expenses & other payables 2,883,537 13,513,142  -
Lease liability -   120,776 217,363
Total 6,735,440 13,633,918 217,363

Year ended 31 December 2023
(GBP) On demand Within 1 year Within 2 to 5 years

Trade payables 5,092,792 - -
Accrued expenses & other payables 3,799,602 11,910,539 -
Lease liability - 119,695 126,905
Contingent consideration - - 3,284,773
Total 8,892,395 12,030,234 3,411,678

Trade payables held in currencies other than Sterling are as follows:

Currency
(GBP)  2024 2023

USD 937,432 1,689,422
EUR 2,342,867 2,301,156
Other 168,290 10,334

3,448,589 4,000,912

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EUR, SEK, KRW and HUF
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies
is not material.

Monetary position at 31 December 2024
USD

 rate
EUR

 rate
SEK

 rate
HUF
rate

Change in rate + 10% + 10% + 10% + 10%
Effect on profit before tax in GBP (870,427) (1,180,644) (28,237) (41,140)

Change in rate - 10% - 10% - 10% - 10%
Effect on profit before tax in GBP 791,297 1,073,313 25,670 37,400

Monetary position at 31 December 2023
USD

 rate
EUR

 rate
SEK

 rate
HUF
rate

Change in rate + 10% + 10% + 10% + 10%
Effect on profit before tax in GBP (895,943) (1,293,771) (14,560) (143,461)

Change in rate - 10% - 10% - 10% - 10%
Effect on profit before tax in GBP 814,493 1,176,155 13,237 130,419

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Foreign exchange risk
The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and staff costs that are denominated in a currency other
than the respective functional currency of the Group, the GBP. The main currencies in which these transactions are
denominated are USD, EUR, KRW and HUF. At any point in time the Group ensures that its net exposure is kept to an
acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates when necessary to address short-term imbalances.

Capital management